### WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2002 No. 3273

# The Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan (Michaelston and Grangetown) Order 2002

#### Name and commencement

**1.**—(1) This Order is called the Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan (Michaelston and Grangetown) Order 2002.

(2) This Order comes into force on 1 April 2003 which is the appointed day for the purposes of the Regulations, except that for the purpose of all proceedings preliminary or relating to an election to be held on or after that date this Order shall come into force on the day after that on which it is made.

#### Interpretation

**2.** In this Order—

"the boundary map" ("*y map ffiniau*") means the map prepared by the National Assembly for Wales and marked "Map of The Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan (Michaelston and Grangetown) Order 2002" and deposited in accordance with Regulation 5 of the Regulations;

"the Regulations" ("*y Rheoliadau*") means the Local Government Area Changes Regulations 1976 (as amended)(1);

"Cardiff" ("Caerdydd") means the City and County of Cardiff.

"Vale of Glamorgan" ("Bro Morgannwg") means the County Borough of The Vale of Glamorgan.

#### **Changes in Community Areas**

**3.** The part of the Vale of Glamorgan which is in the community of Michaelston and is shown hatched in black on the boundary map is separated from that community and forms part of the community of Grangetown in Cardiff.

Signed on behalf of the National Assembly for Wales

*E. Hart* Minister for Finance, Local Government and Communities

6th December 2002